
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 16 October 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 24 October 2019

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D Hugill (Chairman)
C A Dickinson (Vice-Chairman)
P Atkin
P Bardon
C A Les
Mrs J W Mortimer

J Noone
G Ramsden
M Taylor
A Wake
D Watkins

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 (SC.11 - SC.13), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2019/20 (QUARTER 1) 1 - 14

Report of the Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

4. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 15 - 26

Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer)

5. POLICY REVIEW - RECYCLING 27 - 30

Report of the Chairman

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL   
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  24 October 2019 
 
From: Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 19/20 (QUARTER 1) 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    
  
1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2019 - 2023 was approved by Council on 17 September 2019.  

 
1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 

Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community.   
 

1.3 This report provides Scrutiny Committee with details on progress towards the Council’s 
aims. Progress is reported on a cumulative year-to-date basis, with the actual results 
achieved during quarter 1 being provided which enables a comprehensive review. 
 

1.4 The public has access to this information through these published reports. 
 

1.5 The Council’s Performance and Risks are also reported quarterly to Management Team.  
 
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:   
 
2.1 An overview of performance against each Council priority is attached in Annex ‘A’.   
 
2.2 In summary, 96.1% or 25 KPIs performed within tolerance at quarter 1.   
 
2.3 The KPI not meeting its target or performing within tolerance at quarter 1 is:  
 

2.3.1  Achieve 8 out of 10 success rate in defending appeals where major 
developments are refused planning permission 

 
 Target Q1– 80% Actual Q1 – 0% 
 

 In Q1 planning permission was refused on a site due to the low amount of affordable 
housing being offered on the proposed site. This decision went to appeal. During the course 
of the appeal new evidence was presented which demonstrated that the lower amount of 
affordable housing was acceptable. The Council accepted this position and the appeal was 
subsequently upheld.  

 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 Performance against the revised Council Plan 2019-23 key priorities is being managed and 

action plans have been successfully developed to address areas of weaker performance to 
assist the Council to progress to meet its priorities.   

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the progress made at Q1  

against the Council Plan 2019 - 2023, as detailed in Annex ‘A’. 
 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND COMMERCIAL (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers: Departmental Service Plans 
 
Author ref: Louise Branford-White, Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 officer)  
 Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
 
 Emma Thornton, Principal Financial Projects Officer 
 Direct Line No: (01609) 
[...]
r acceptance and TUPE of Humankind staff in September 2019.  Need to look at where staff will be based, desks need 
to be purchased and provided and computers need to be supplied also. 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee 
 24 October 2019 
 
From: Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The principles of the CIPFA Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 

require Hambleton District Council to be responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
1.2 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 

comprehensive risk register.  The register captures all risks identified as presenting a threat 
or opportunity which may impact the Council’s service delivery.  The Council’s Risk 
Management Framework provides information and guidance on the authority’s risk appetite 
and risk management process.  The updated Risk Management Framework was sent to 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee on 22 October 2019 for approval. 

 
1.3 All risks are reviewed by the relevant service manager on a quarterly basis to reflect upon 

their appropriateness and the adequacy of a mitigating action plan.  
 
1.4 The Strategic Risk Management Group established in March 2017 meet regularly to drive 

all aspects of risk management compliance for the authority, supporting the monitoring 
roles performed by Management Team, Scrutiny Committee and Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee.  The group act as risk ‘champions’ ensuring risk management has 
an appropriate profile and sufficient focus on the corporate agenda. 

 
1.5 Management Team conduct an annually review at quarter four of the Council’s full risk 

register which satisfies the Council’s audit obligations and demonstrates good corporate 
governance by ensuring that senior management are actively engaged with the Council’s 
risk management process. 

 
1.6 The process of managing risk is approved by Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

on an annual basis in the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
2.0 CHANGES IN RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS: 

 
2.1 Following on from work carried out by the Strategic Risk Management Group in Q4 2018-

19, the Council’s Risk Management Framework was updated to include a number of 
changes: 
 
• The introduction of a new risk type - Corporate Risk.  
• The introduction of new risk definitions – Impact Criteria and Impact Score which 

should enable Service Managers to score risks with greater consistency. 
• The requirement to report all Service Risks with a net risk score of 12 or above to 

Management Team, Audit, Governance and Standards Committee and to Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2.2 In Q1 2019-20, Project Risks were reviewed and aligned with the Key Corporate Projects 
as identified in the Council Plan for 2019-23.  

 
2.3 Training was given to all Service Managers on the changes introduced to the Rick 

Management Framework. 
 
2.4 As a result of the introduction of the new processes, Risk Managers have completed a 

comprehensive review of their risks in Q1, which resulted in a large amount of changes 
being made.  Many of these changes relate to risk score. In Q1 100 risks were changed. 16 
new risks were identified.  A further 34 risks were closed and 73 former service risks were 
reclassified as, and collated into, one or more of the new Corporate Risks.  The authority 
currently holds a total of 387 active risks across all service areas.  

 
2.5 Following these improvements to the risk management process, the risks presented for 

Scrutiny Committee to review include: 
 

• Annex A Corporate Risks  
• Annex B Key Corporate Project Risks 
• Annex C Service Risks where the net risk appetite threshold is equal to 12 or above. 

 
3.0 RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 
3.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
4.1  It is recommended that the Committee note: 

 
(1) Annex A  HDC Corporate Risks;  
 
(2) Annex B HDC Key Corporate Project Risks and 
 
(3) Annex C  HDC General Risks with a net risk appetite threshold equalling 12 or  
   above. 
 

 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND COMMERCIAL (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background Papers: Internal Audit Report - Annual Review of the Risk Management 

Strategy  
 Department Quarterly Risk Register Review 
 
Author ref:   Louise Branford-White 

Director of Finance and Commercial (s151officer)  
Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 

 
Emma Thornton 
Principal Financial Projects Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 7670474 

Page 16



ANNEX A Corporate Risks 2019-20 Q1

Risk 
ID

Risk Name Project 
and 

Corpora
te Risks

Status Service Service Director 
/ Responsible 

Officer

Risk Manager ACTION PLAN ACTION PLAN 
timeline / 

completion date

Corp Likelihood : 
Impact

Score Risk 
Level

Likelihood : 
Impact

Score Risk 
Level

157 Health & Safety Lone Working practices are not as 
effective as they should be leading to potential 
physical risk and/or sub-standard service, 
performance, financial and reputational losses and 
legal challenge.

Corp Active All Services Paul Staines All Service 
Managers

2x5 10 Med • HDC implements suitable arrangements where all services work to the 
Council's Health and Safety Policy and arrangements for Lone working.
• Service action plans in place including:
    - Specific service risk assessment & practice in place
    - All relevant staff to receive Health & Safety training
    - A system of  monitoring and review is being implemented where Health & 
Safety Group monitor risk assessment management and associated Key 
Perforance indicator's. Review of lone working practices to be carrie
[...]
 forward. New 
protocol has been implemented from 1st April 2018

On-going
Quarterly 
reviews

3x4 12 High

638 Community Infrastructure Levy income below 
expectations, leading to a lack of funding for 
infrastructure improvements and therefore further 
delivery of housing.

SP Active Planning Helen Kemp Ann 
Rawlinson

4x3 12 High Procedures to be developed to pursue non payment through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy regulations. Income low in part due to the levels of 
exemptions

Quarterly 
review

4x3 12 High

No risks identified with a Service Risk Threshold of 
12 or Above 

Providing a Special Place to Live

Caring for the Environment

Enhancing Health & Wellbeing

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee  

24 Ocrtober 2019 
 

From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – RECYLING 
 

All Wards 
 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to gather evidence from appropriate individuals in order to 

progress the Review. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 

and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A. 

 
2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows: 
 
 
3.0 INFORMATION AND ISSUES: 
 
3.1  The following Hambleton District Council officer will be in attendance at the meeting: 
 

• Paul Staines, Director of Environment 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Committee determines information that it would like officers to 

report upon to the next meeting of the Committee and other issues which they would like 
considered in respect of the Policy Review. 

 
 
COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGILL 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   LAH 
 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Annex A 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

POLICY REVIEW – RECYCLING 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To review the existing policies regarding household recycling; investigate how recyclables are 
currently being collected and processed and to explore whether more can be done to improve 
recycling rates across the District. 
 
 
SCOPE 
 
• To review existing recycling policies. 
• To assess current recycling arrangements and gain an understanding of how household 

recycling services are delivered. 
• To evaluate the Council’s current performance. 
• To review how the Council publicises its recycling service and whether improvements could be 

made to improve awareness amongst residents. 
• To consider best practice in other Local Authorities. 
• To consider the potential impact of the DEFRA Waste and Resources Strategy 

OBJECTIVES 
 
• To investigate whether the current recycling policies remain fit for purpose. 
• To explore whether current recycling arrangements are effective. 
• To identify whether there are any areas of improvement to increase household recycling 

numbers. 
• To ascertain whether current methods of publicity are effective or could be improved. 
• To consider best practice in other Local Authorities. 

WITNESSES 
 
• Paul Staines, Director of Environment 
• Gary Brown, Operations Manager 
• Tracey Flint, Recycling Officers 
• Representative from UPM - Kymmene 
• Representative from Yorwaste 
• Representative from appropriate Local Authority 
 
 

Page 28



DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE 
 
• Waste and Recycling Policies 
• Statistics 
• Benchmarking 
• Site Visits to local Recycling Stations if required 

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH 
 
Task and Finish Groups. 
 
 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Nelson, Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

TIMESCALE 
 
 
Commencing September 2019 – Concluding February 2020 
(Report to March 2020 Cabinet) 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2019/20 (Quarter 1)
	241019 Council Performance 2019-20 Q1
	241019 Council Performance 2019-20 Q1 Annex A

	4 Review of Risk Management
	241019 Risk Management 2019-20 Q1
	241019 Risk Management Annex A Corporate Risks 2019-20 Q1
	2018-19

	241019 Risk Management Annex B Project Risks 2019-20 Q1
	2018-19

	241019 Risk Management Annex C Service Risks with a Risk Treshold of 12 or Above 2019-20 Q1
	2018-19


	5 Policy Review - Recycling
	POLICY REVIEW – RECYCLING




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 

24th October, 2019 at Main Committee Room, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor D Hugill (in the Chair)

Councillor P Atkin
P Bardon
C A Dickinson
C A Les
Mrs J W Mortimer

Councillor J Noone
M Taylor
A Wake
D Watkins

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor G Ramsden. 

SC.14 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 September 2019 (SC.11 - 
SC.13), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.15 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2019/20 (QUARTER 1)
All Wards

The Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) presented a report setting out 
the Quarter 1 Performance for 2019/20.  The Committee asked a number of questions 
which were responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it 
was agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That progress made against the Council Plan 2019-2023 for Quarter 1, as detailed 
within Annex A of the report, be noted.

SC.16 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT
All Wards

The Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) presented the quarterly 
monitoring report on the strategic risks affecting the Council.  It was noted that an 
updated Risk Management Framework had been approved by Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee at their meeting held on 22 October 2019.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 October 2019

To ensure that the risks contained within the Risk Management Framework were 
appropriately measured and that suitable actions were undertaken to mitigate the effect 
of each risk it had been agreed that the Scrutiny Committee would receive a quarterly 
monitoring report.

THE DECISION:

That the Corporate Risks, Key Corporate Project Risks and General Risks with a net 
risk appetite threshold equalling 12 or above be noted.

SC.17 POLICY REVIEW - RECYCLING
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the project plan.
 
Paul Staines, Director of Environment and Gary Brown, Operations Manager attended 
the meeting to provide evidence.  A number of questions were asked by the Committee 
which were responded to at the meeting.
 
(A full account of the questions raised and responses is available as part of the 
Committee’s records).
 
The Committee was satisfied with the information provided, but considered it needed 
more information on issues raised and additional evidence in order to progress the 
review.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That:-
 
(1) the information provided so far be received; and
 
(2) Paul Staines, Director of Environment and Mr Geoff Green from UPM, be invited 

to attend the next meeting of the Committee in November 2019.

Note: Councillor D Watkins arrived at the meeting at 9.50am during discussion of the 
above item.

The meeting closed at 10.10 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


